



Report's typeCurrent reportNumber4/2019EntityLUG S.A.

Subject: Notification of exceeding the 10% threshold of votes at the general meeting.

The Management Board of LUG S.A. with its registered office in Zielona Góra (the "Issuer") informs that on July 5, 2019 has been informed, pursuant to article 69 paragraph 1 point 1 of the Act of 29 July 2005 on public offerings and conditions governing the introduction of financial instruments to organized trading systems and public companies (Journal of Laws 2018, item 512, as amended), about increasing the share in the total number of votes at the General Meeting by NOVO Open Investment Fund managed by OPERA Investment Fund Company S.A. based on the notification received on July 4, 2019, as follows:

"Acting pursuant to art. 69 clause 1 in connection with Article 87 para. 1 point 2 letter a and par. 3 letter b of the Act of 29 July 2005 on public offerings and conditions governing the introduction of financial instruments to organized trading systems and public companies, OPERA Investment Fund Company S.A., hereby informs that NOVO Open Investment Fund managed by OPERA Investment Fund Company S.A. (hereinafter the "Association") holds a total of 720 505 shares of LUG S.A., which represents 10,01% of votes at the general meeting of the Company. The reason for the change in the share in the total number of votes were purchase transactions of shares of LUG S.A. settled on May 28, 2019.

Before the change, NOVO Open Investment Fund held a total of 719 155 shares of LUG S.A., which constituted 9,99% of votes at the company's general meeting.

At the same time, the Association informs that the funds managed by the Association hold a total of 1 350 415 shares of LUG S.A., which constitutes 18,76% of votes at the general meeting of the company.

Before the change in the share, the investment funds managed by the Association held a total of 1 349 065 shares of LUG S.A., which constituted 18,74% of the Company's share capital. Before the change in the share, shares held by investment funds managed by the Association gave a total of 1 349 065 votes at the general meeting of LUG S.A., which constituted 18,74% of the total number of votes at the general meeting of that company."

**Legal basis:** Art. 70 point 1 of the Act on Public Offering - acquisition or disposal of a significant block of shares

## **Company Representatives:**

Ryszard Wtorkowski - President of the Executive Board

LUG S.A. Poland, 65-127 Zielona Góra, Gorzowska 11 e-mail: lug@lug.com.pl web: www.lug.com.pl Central Office: LUG S.A. Poland, 65-127 Zielona Góra, Gorzowska 11 tel. +48 68 45 33 200 fax +48 68 45 33 201 VAT No: PL9291672920, REGON: 080201644, Commercial Register (KRS) 0000287791, WEE E0001382WZ, Registered at: District Court of city Zielona Góra, VIII Commercial Department of the National Court Register, Share capital 1 799 642,50 PLN Santander Bank Polska S.A. 20 1090 1535 0000 0000 5301 9772